

No. 42108-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Wade Pierce,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 04-1-00323-1

The Honorable Judge Nelson Hunt

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Respondent’s argument regarding the sufficiency of the evidence is foreclosed by the law of the case..... 1

II. The mandate neither directed nor authorized the trial court to impose deadly weapon enhancements. 3

III. The court’s instructions and verdict forms do not support the imposition of firearm or deadly weapon enhancements. 4

IV. The Court should consider the merits of Mr. Pierce’s *Bashaw* claim, following Division I’s decision in *Ryan* rather than Division III’s opinion in *Nunez*. 6

V. Respondent’s concession requires that the underlying sentence be vacated and the case remanded for correction of the offender score and resentencing..... 8

VI. Mr. Pierce was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 8

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403
(2004)..... 5

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Harp v. American Sur. Co. of N. Y., 50 Wash.2d 365, 311 P.2d 988 (1957)
..... 3

In re Cruze, 169 Wash. 2d 422, 237 P.3d 274 (2010) 5

In re Delgado, 149 Wash.App. 223, 204 P.3d 936 (2009) 4

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wash.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)..... 6, 7

State v. Blair, 117 Wash.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991)..... 1

State v. Brown, 111 Wash.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988), *aff'd on*
rehearing, 113 Wash.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989)..... 1

State v. Faust, 93 Wash.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998)..... 2

State v. Fowler, 114 Wash.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990) 1

State v. Goldberg, 149 Wash.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003) 7

State v. Gurske, 155 Wash.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005) 4

State v. Jones, 97 Wash.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982)..... 7

State v. Nunez, 160 Wash. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011)..... 6

State v. Pam, 98 Wash.2d 748, 659 P.2d 454 (1983) 2

State v. Peters, ____, Wash. App. ____, __ P.3d __ (2011)..... 4

State v. Pierce, 155 Wash.App. 701, 230 P.3d 237 (2010) 1, 2, 3

<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wash.App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010)	2
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wash.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008)	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 160 Wash.App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 163 Wash.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008)	2
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wash.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 147 Wash.App. 479, 195 P.3d 578 (2008).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	4, 7, 8
Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 21	7
Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 22	7
Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3	7

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.602 (2004).....	1
RCW 9.94A.825.....	1
RCW 9.95.040	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5.....	2, 7
